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Reportof:  SA WILLIAM D, HOSKINS Office: ~ JACKSON
Date:  JULY 22, 1966
Field Office File #: 441746 Bureau File #:
Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
STOKELY CARMICHAEL,
BRUCE: BAINES, ROBERT LEE
SMITH - VICTIMS
Character:  YOTING RIGHTS ACT OF 1965
CIVIL RIGHTS - ELECTION LAWS
Synopsis:

Neighborhood investigation in vicinity of Stone Street
School, Greenwood, Miss., revealed school property never
used for other than school functions. W, H. GALLASPY,
Greenwood School Board Member, advised he received call from
Mr. BOWMAN, President of School Board, concerning request of
"Meredith Marchers" to use school property to erect tent.

He said he told BOWMAN to adhere to past school policy of
allowingaly school functions on school property. W. B,
DRIBBEN, Superintendent of Greenwood, Miss., schools,
advised policy of school board establlshed between 1950

and 1955 prohibiting school property from being used by
non-school functions. DRIBBEN stated he was out of town
when "Meredith Marchers" requested use of Stone Street
School property to pitch tent but feds refusal was correct
in light of policy. J. H. LEWIS, school board member,
stated he received call from Mr. BOWMAN, President of

School Board, informing him of request of "Meredith Marchers"
to erect tent on school property. He advised BOWMAN that no
exceptions should be made, therefore he was not in favor of
request.

-C-

DETAILS:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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The following investigation was conducted by
SA DENNIS R, DICKSON and SA WILLIAM D, HOSKINS at
Greenwood, Mississippi on July 18, 1966:

A neighborhood investigation was conducted
in the area of the Stone Street Elementary School, Stone
Street, Greenwood, Mississippi. All persons contacted
were advised of the nature of the inquiry. All persons
contacted advised that they wvould remember no occasions,
since they have been living in that area, that the school
grounds had been used for any occasions other than school
related activities. Several advised that a carnival is
held every year in that area, however, the carnival is
held on private property and not school property, in
a field located adjacent to the school property, east of
the intersection of Stone Street and Avenue J.

The following individuals were comtacted:

Name and Address Lived in Area
ROBERT EARL GUNN, 100 McGee Street 2 monthéJ
LAURA LEE, 1202 Avenue F 16 years
ANNIE BELL HARRIS, 100% McGee Street 10 years
FRED JONES, 105 McGee Street 15 years
JESSIE MAE BELL, 113 E. Stone Street 6 months
M. L. LEVISON, 115 E. Stoné Street 30 years
DORA GORDON, 804 Avenue G 4 years
EVA DONALDSON, 203 E. Stone Street 10 years

ROBERT DURHAM, 213 E. Stone Street 3 years
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WILLIAM H, GALLASPY, Box 887, 206 Cottage Street,
Member of Greenwood School Board, was interviewed at the
place of his employment, Piggly Wiggly Store, 206 Cotton
Street, and furnished the following information.

: Duirng the time when the Meredith March was
nearing Greenwood, Mississippi, e received a phone call
from Mr. BOWMAN, President of Greenwood School Beard, who
asked GALLASPY as to school policy cencerning the erection
of tents for the marchers at the Stone Street Elementary
School, Greenwood, Mississippi. GALLASPY told BDWMAN that

‘the school board would adhere to its past policy.

GALLASPY stated that the policy of the school
board is that the school grounds are to be used only for
school functions, At the Greenwood and Threadgill High

~ Schools, however, there are two exceptions to this as far

as he knows. The stadiums are used for an Easter Morning
Sunrise Service given by the Unitarian Church to which all
are welcome to attend and the auditoriums of the schools
are used for the Greenwood Chamber of Commerce Anmnual
Banquet and a Greenwood Negro Civic Organization Annual
Meeting. The grounds of the Stone Street Elementary Schoeol
are used only for school functioms.

The policy concerning the school grounds has

: always been understood and only Mr. DRIBBEN, Superintendent

of Schools, would know whether or not it is on the minutes.

on_7/20/66 .t Greenwood, Mississippi  ri.# Jackson 44-1746
by__SA LEE D, DORMUTH/jls Date dictated 2/20/66

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions oathe FBIL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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JAMES HOWARD LEWIS, 110 E. Wilson, President of
Henderson and Baird Hardware Company and Member of the
Greenwood School Board voluntarily furnished the following
information: '

ﬁe has been a member of the School Board since
approximately 1960.

During the time that the Meredith March was
nearing Greenwood, Mississippi, he received a phone call
from Mr. BOWMAN, President of the @reenwood School Board,
who wished to discuss school board policy as to the request
by the marchers to erect tents on the grounds of the Stone
Street Elementary School, Greenwood, Mississippi. Mr.
LEWIS advised BOWMAN that no exception should be made to
school board policy which is that all school grounds are
to be used only for school functions; therefore, the request
by the marchers should be turned down. Personally, he
knows of no exception to this policy.

LEWIS believes the policy is on the minutes of
the school board, but he cammot:be certain for it may have
been put there before he was & member or that particular
section of the minutes may have been read at a meeting
which he did not attend. The minutes are maintained at
the office of Mr. DRIBBEN, Superintendent of Schools.

on 7/21/66 ot__Greenwood, Mississippi Filo#  Jackson 44-1746

by:. SA LEE D. DORMUTH/:]].B | Date dictated 7/21/66

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 3 the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is looned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



& it - ' i
- 3 . .
b

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) . ‘
r

QEDERAI. BUREAU OF I_NVESTIGATla

Dote__\\l@!ﬁﬁ

4

Mr. W, B. DRIBBEN, Superintendent of Schools,
Greenwood, Mississippi, voluntarily furnished
the following information:

About 1950 he introduced to the Greenwood School
Board a policy concerning the use of §chool &quipment and
facilities which was patterned after that used by the School
District of Jackson, Mississippi. This policy was adopted
by the Greenwood School Board sometime between 1950 and
1955 and was placed in the minutes. 37

Mr. IRBBEN made available "Application for the
Use of School Facilities and Equipment” form from which
the following excerpts are taken:

"gchool facilities and equipment may be used
only for 'educational purposes.

"ihe meming of this phrase is up to the
discretion of the scheool board acting through the
Superintendent of Schools.

: ~ "ppplication for use of school facilities
and equipment must be filed three days in advance of the
intended time of use.

"Buildings and facilities may not be used by
unorganized groups without a respensible leader which is
again up to the discretion of the scheol board.

: "Buildings and facilities may not be used by
religious or fraternal groups.r

on2/21/66 . Greenwood, Mississippi  ri.zJackson 44-1746

by SA LEE D, DORMUTH/jls Date dictated__Z{21/66

}'his document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. Sis the property of the FBI ond is looned to your agency;
itand its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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: Mr. DRIBBEN advised that the school board would
decide what constitutes '"€ducational purpose" after a
review of the answers which are posed on the application.

Mr. DRIBBEN was not influential in the decision
to refuse the request of the marchers to erect tents on
the grounds of the Stone Street Elementary School since
he was at that time attending a convention in Miami,
Florida; however, Mr. DRIBBEN feels that the decision
reached was in accord with prevailing school board policy.

6*'
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it the { ing in
GransmitstheHollowing (Type in plaintext or code)

: AIRTEL
Via (Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (44-1746)
(e

UNSUBS; BRUCE BAINES; ET AL -

VICTIM

VRA, 1965

CR - EL

A . ReBuairtel to Jackson dated 7/7/66.
Neighborhood investigation completed.

members of School Board unsuccessful, as all are out of

town on vacations or business but will be interviewed

immediately upon their return. Report setting forth

results of investigation completed will be submitted

continuous and expedite attention.

@- Bureau e

2 - Jackson oL 25 19
WDH/bdb

Efforts to locate Superintendent of School and pertinent

to reach Bureau by July 25, 1966. This matter will receive

(%2

T
ol

Approﬂsq:‘ ‘ 25 Sent M Per
L] Special Agent in Charge




& &

July 18, 1966

: 1 - Mr., Fehl
AIRTEL

To: SAC, Jackson (44-1746)
From: Director, FBI

UNENOWN SUBJECTS;
BRUCEGBAINES, ET AL. - VICTIMS
VOTING RIGHTS ACT OF 1965

A CIVIL RIGHTS -~ ELECTION LAWS

i
\

ReBuairtel dated July 7, 1966.
s In accordance with reBuairtel, surep containing
results of investigation ceonducted.
(4) ﬁu
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The Attorney General July 5, 1966
Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Fehl
Vo i
= 'x,:’\ UNKNg@N SUBJEQTS; -
* BRUC YémEs, .
STOKELY CABMICHAEL, F s/0-f
ROBERT LEE-SMITH - VICTIMS e .
VOTING RIGHTS ACT OF 1965
CIVIL RIGHTS - ELECTION LAWS W w f
~E o
§ 3
Reference is made to Departmental memorandumg® .

dated June 30, 1966, requesting a full investigation of the 3
above-captioned incident which arose out of the " Meredith
March."

On June 16, 1966, Stokely Carmichael and other

Negroes associated with the "Meredith March” were arrested
in Greenwood, Mississippi. At the time of the arrests, these
individuals were attempting to erect a tent on the grounds of
a local elementary school to serve as a campsite for persons
participating in the march.

A

¥ The requested investigation is being conducted, and
the rgsults vill be furnished to the Civil Rights Division.

\l,.
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Date: 6/29/66 /

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)
________________________________________________ I
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI
s oM sac, YLﬁcxsou (44-1746)
)/'
UNSUBSS STOKEL ARMICHA(

BRUCE BAINES, ROBERT LEE “SMITH -
VICTIMS

VRA, 1965

CR - EL

Rerep of SA LEROY D, FEDERLE dated 6/21/66
Jackson.

Enclosed for information of the Bureau are
copies of Departmental Memo dated 6/28/66 requesting
investigation in this matter. Item Number 2, Page 2,
of this memo pertains to captioned case.

It is noted that a closing report has been

investigation is contemplated.

BNy - A Ry,
Voo it Y ~33352 — 2

at

2

submitted in connection with this matter and no further

(i)- Bureau (Enc.iﬁ)
2 - Jac yo JUL 1Y 196
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(5) t e GO RA e e
/-8
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Pirector . - 8/38/66
Fedezsl Buresu of Iavestigaties JRiwWNdy
John Dear

Assinstant Attorney General
Civili Rights bivision

Prelisinary Investigations Requested by Divisisa's
Jacksoa Office

In connection with the devedith warch froa MHemphis to
Jackaon, & number of incidents have doren brou it to my atteantion
invelving possible violstions of 42 U.5.C. 19%. D), Sectien 11 .
(a) and 12 (b) of the 1965 Votiog Rigats Act, a-. 18 U.8.C. §}
241 and 242, Ve have orally requested the Burcaw in Jackson,
Kississippli to investigate these incidents. This mcuorandum
confirms that request and indicstes certain specific terns to be
covercd, Please understand that this investigatio. is sot in-
tended to 1imit the request for s full investigation of each
incident inveived. b

1. On June 19, 1966, a nunder of Hegroes in Humphreys
Couaty Joined the Meredith March in Belzoai. On June 20, 1966,
s nunber of Negroes reglatezed to vote at the Courthouse in
Beizoni. Xt is alleged that a nunber of Negroes whe participated
in the desonstration or who registered to vote were discharged
£roa thedr employwent and evicted from thelir homes. Please inters
view the below listed wictims te secure details of these iacidengs.
Piease alse interview any person who was a witaeas to the eveats
involved in the discharge snd eviction of each victim, Plesse
alzo interview 21l tenants and enployess of each subject teo
determine: (Interviews witih tea teasats wiil be sufficient)

1) what statemeats the sudbject has asde about his
tenants registering to wvote or participating ia
Civil Rightis activities? Specifically has the
subject made a statement ceonceraing the resscas fer
the discharge of the delow Listed victisma?

2) Wwhat is the subject®s customary practice whes an
eaployee is absent from work without an excuse?

3) Secure details conceraing the daily procedure
utiiized by the subject io assigaments of work,
After the victinms, and tenants have been Lntexviewsd,
Pilesse interview the subject to determine his versies
of the dischazge of the victima, :

2 g d /\/L/» _ ENCLOSURE ,

s




(n) On Juve 21, 1966, Robert Lewis Jones of Delzoand,
Kissizsippl, was fired from his employsent and evictied
£from his hose on Refuge Plantation by Boner Joses, the
owner, On Jung 1%, 1966 he bad participated in the
Keredith degch and on June 20, 1966, he had registered
to vote with the federal examiner in Husphreys County.
Possible witnesses to the conversation dDetusen the
victin and Doner Jones are James Young aand Steve Love.

(b) On June 20, 1966, Henry Allen Washington formerly
of Belszoni, Rississippi was discharged and evicted from
his bouwe on the Refuge Plastation by the owner, Donser
Jones, Victinm VWashington marched ia the jeredith Mareh
on June 19 and was allegedly discharged from his enploy=
meat because of his participation is the March. Vietim
Washington presentiy resides at Reoute 2, Box 33 im
Holmes County off of lighway 12.

(¢) On June 33, 1966, Edgar Love was fired sad evicted
. from the iand leased by Robert Bdwugds whose farm 4s
located near Belzoni ia Humphreys County. On June 23,
19606, victim Love taped a2 message urglug people te
raginter to vote. This recordiag was broadcast oves
atation WXTW in Holmes County on June 23, 1966. Victim
- Love was allegedly discharged from ezploysent because
of his ueging people to register to vote. Victim Love
is presently employed by Dave Howard, a farmer mear
Jileston, in Holmes County, MKississippi.

- I8 On June 14, 1966, Stokely Carsmichael and other
Negroes counocted with the jeredith March were arrested im
Greeawood, Missisaippi. At the times of this arrest they were
attempting to erect & teat on the grounds of Store Street
Blengotary School, to serve as 8 canpsite for the marchers.
|| Ptease dntesview the victinms nod witnesses for detaila of the
|| arrests. Further determine from local officisls and persons
i11dving in the school area whether the school grounds have been
luses for mon-sthool pucrposes in the past and, 4L mo, to what ex-
teat. It is meported that the School Board zeliem on past reso-~
lutions te support their denial of the use af the school grounds.
Please obtain copies of such resolutica and amisutes of the Roazd
|Meeting at which it was passed, .
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3. It is alleged that on June 16, 1966, Booker Riley,
8 white man squirted a hoge at the marchers, drew a pistol
and fired 4in the vicinity of the marchers as theyleft the
city of Greenwood, Migssissippi. This occurred in front of
a filling station, Plesse interview witnesses for details
and determine the identity of the man who fired the gun.

4, On June 22, 1966, C., O. Chinn, Hegro, of Caanton,
Mississippi, was arrested following an incident in which he
is alleged to have shot a white man also of Canton., It is
reported that several white men threw a smoke bomb at & car
which was parked in front of the freedom house focated on
Lutz Street in Canton, C. O. Chinn and other Negroes
chased the persons who threw the bomb. During this chase,
Chinn 4s alleged to have shot one of the white men, resulting

in bis arrest. With respect to this series of eveats, plesse

conduct the following investigation:

a) Interview all witnesses to the bombing and the
shooting for details. This investigatien should
include a determination whather any local law en-
forcenent officers were in the vicinity of the
bonbing or were contacted and informed of the bomb-
- 4ing and what if any action they took a8 & result of
the b@nbin‘ . .

b) Determine what inveatigation the Canton police
conducted of the bombing and what action, if any,
has been taken against the persons whe sllegedly
participated in the bombing.

5. Oo Thursday, June 23, 1966, several Negroes connected
with the Meredith March were arrested at Canton, Bissiseippi,
while attenpting te pitch & tent on the grounds of the kciieal
Elenentary School. All were charged with trespassing. 1In
rddition, Glenn Gurney was charged with assault and battery
when he allegediy Jumped on the sheriff's buack, Please intere
view all witnesses and victims for detalls surrounding the

~ arrxests. Further condu¢t an investigation to determine whethey
‘the school grounds have ever been used for non-school functiong

heretofore. Thie latter should include interviews with acheool
officials and persons tnllding in the area turtoundlng the
school ptoptttr.




6. Please conduct the following investigation concerning
the dncidents on the night of June 23, 1966, when a group of
Negroes connected with the Meredith March attempted to pitch a
tent at McNeal Elementary School, Canton, Mississippi.

s) Please secure copies of all films taken by news
and television photographers which depict the situs~
tion immediately prior to the discharge of tear gas
and all £films taken of the teargassing itself. PFilms
should also be secured that reflect any striking,
beatinga, clubbings or kicking of the demonstrators by
law enforcement officers.

7. Please conduct an investigation to determine what
individuales suffered injuries at Canton from teargassing,
assaults, and ¢lubbings. Such interviews should include identi-
fication of and interview with the victims, eyewitnesses, doctors
who treated the victims and the subjects, if any are identified
and should include but not be 1imited to the following;

a)  Charles T. Meyers, & repident of Philadelphia, Pa.
who allegedly suffered two broken ribs and a punctured
lung due to sn assault by & number of the Mississippi
Highway Safety Patrol. Victin Meyers, & volunteer
menber of the Medical Comnittee for Humanm Rights, is
presently a patient at the University of Mississippi
 Hosplital, Jackson, Missiasippi.

o b)Y Dannie Kelly, of 1627 Leverette Street, Detroit,

- Michigan, was allegedly struck in the eyeglasses by a
tear gus cartridge. Victim Xelly alleges that he can
identify the member of the MISP who shot the cartridge.
Kelly also clains to have auffered bruises on his back -
from being struck by members of the MHSP, Xelly furtheg
claims he can identify & wember of the MNHSP who partici-
pated in the assault on victim Meyers. :

e) Lawrence Carter of Selma, Alabama was allegedly
the victim of & blow struck by a member of the MHSP
which resulted in a fracture of his right forearm.

d) George Johnson of Canton, Mississippi was
allegedly stsuck on various paxts of his body by a
aenber of the MHSP, with a rifle butt. Eyewitnesses to
this logident are said to be Dz, C.N. Hanson, of the .




Public Health Service of the Department of HEW, aand
who ¢an be rxemched through Dr. Robert Smith, 1312
Lyach Strzeet, Jackson, Hississippl zand Marc Paul
Adeleman, 263 Prinrose Street, Mt. Vernon, New York.

e) Pleage alse iunterview nmenberxres of the Medical
Conunittee for juman Rights to asscertain the samgs of
persong treated for injuries by thst group. Certain
renberas of this Medical Conmittee, including, Darothy
Williang and Marilyn Safir, are said to have witoessed
essaults on several of the marchers.

£) It is alleged by C.0. Chinn of Canton that followe
dng the tear gas incident on the night of Juse 21, 1966,
several persons suffering from gas were gefused treat=
ment at o hospltal in Canten. Plesse interview Chinn,
8iL witnesses and hospital officials for details.
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Reurairtel 6-29+-66 enclesing Department
memorandun 6~28-6€ and report of SA Leroy P. Federle
dated 6-21-66 at Jackson.

. In view of fact full investigation has been
requested by the Department in this matter insure all
points enumerated in Department memorandum of 6-28-G6
are covered which would include interviews of pessons
living in school area and interviews with pertineat
members of the school boards, etc.
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was being conducted at the specific request of NICHOLAS deB. KA

A1l persons interviewed were advised this investigation ‘
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Attorney General of the United States. —1
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Agsistant Attorney General JOHN DOAR and his staff were ,!
contacted on four separate occasions regarding a written memo requesti g

the investigation in this report; however, the memo was not made L ©
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Copy to:

Report of:

Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

DETAILS:

Ul’ ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF .@:TICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - USA, Oxford

SA LEROY D, FEDERLE Office: JACKSON
June 21, 1966
Jackson 44-1746 Bureau File #:

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 'STOKELY CARMICHAEL, BRUCE BAINES
ROBERT LEE SMITH - VICTIMS

VOTING RIGHTS ACT of 1965
CIVIL RIGHTS - ELECTION LAWS

STOKELY CARMICHAEL, Chairman, SNCC, and two others,
arrested by Greenwood, Miss, PD, on 6/16/66 for
trespassing when they attempted to erect tents for
Meredith Marchers on grounds of elementary school

in Greenwood, Victims admitted to disobeying Police
order not to erect tents. School Principal and
President of Greemwood School Board advised past
policy was not to allow use of school property by
groups that were not related to school functionms.
Incoming President of Greenwood JCs advised his
orgaization has never used school grounds for carnival.

-C =

This investigation was predicated upon information
received that Greenwood, Mississippi Police Department
had arrested STOKELY CARMICHAEL, National Director of
Student Non-Violent Coordinating Committee (SNCC) and
two others when CARMICHAEL attempted to have the
marchers' tents erected on the property of a Negro

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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school in Greenwood after having been denied permission
to do so by school authorities.

The following investigation was orally requested
on June 16, 1966 by Mr, JOHN DOAR, Agsistant Attorney
General, Civil Rights Division, United States Department
of Justice:

1. Interview the victims for the circumstances of
their arrest and determine charges for which they were
arrested.

2. In connection with letter dated June 16, 1966,
from C. M. BOWMAN, President, Board of Trustees, Greenwood
Municipal Separate School District, establish accuracy
of statement that school property has not been utilized
for any other purpose other than school activities in the
past. It was recommended that the Principal of Stome -
Street Elementary School be interviewed in this regard.

On June 17, 1966, Mr., DOAR orally requested that
the following investigation also be undertaken in conmection
with this matter:

1. Inquire from members of the School Board if there
are any minutes or resolutions reflecting on the use of
the property adjacent to the Jones Street Elementary School.

2. Determine how decision was made denying permission
to marchers to use school grounds for erecting tents.

3. Inquire from the Junior Chamber of Commerce if
they ever made arrangements in the past to use school grounds
for a carnival.
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smx CARMICHAEL, Chariman, Student Non-Vieclent

cmdiming Committee, was inuzvimd at the Greenweood,
mni.nipyi m.l:y Jail, He furnished the following

~ Of the line of the Me memt on Highway 7 several
: : : i. About 12:30 p.m.

or 1:00 .u.,xmrmm !lbinuiththemehiagm

and someone else, identity umrecalled, mtohhadvui
that the police would not let them pitc.h their tent

the Stone Street School grounds. He told them to e:m
thuhmlmdpimhthetmmdlmeEmm
police said, '

About 2:00 p.m. he left ¢ ‘ .
tcthcsehaol szcundl temhumsmmmmng

toldmcidlnighammaiammn"tunm
:mout“ .

He did not know what charge he was arrested

He declined teo furnish a signed statement.

File #_Jackson 4he1746

Date dictated
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The following is a physical description of
STORELY CARMICHAEL obtained through interview and

observation:

Race =«
Sex =

 Date of Birth =
Place of Bith =
Height =
Weight -
Eyes =
Hair =
Build -
Education =

 Home address -

Negro

Male

June 29, 1941

Irinidad, West Indies

6!1"‘

170 pounds

Browm

Black, short

Medium

Bachelor of Arts Degree from
Howard Univesity in 1964 in
philosophy

360 Nelson Street, S, W., Atlanta,
Georgia.
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BRUCE BAINES, Field Secretary, Congress of Racial
Equality, was interviewed at the Greenwood, Mississippi City
- Jail,

BAINES furnished the following information:

He was in charge of the transportation for
the MEREDITH marchers and their equipment.

In the early part of the afternoon on June 16, 1966,
he, STOKELY CARMICHAEL, and someone else, whose identity
~ he could not remember, went to the elementary school in
‘Greenwood, Mississippi to see how the erection of the tents
and facilities for the marchers was progressing. When they
‘arrived, the police officials were already on the scene,
STOKELY had a conversation with some of the police officials,
however, he did not hear what was said between them, A
few minutes later the police officers said that if they
tried to pitch the tents they would be arrested, STOKELY
reached for the tent and he and SMITH assisted him to
begin setting it up. A man, identity unknown, standing
nearby said "mest them, "

He did not know what the official amest charge
against him was or did he know the amount of his bond.

He declined to furnish a signed statement,

The following is a physical description of
BRUCE BAINES obtained through interview and observation:

Race - Negro

Sex - Male

Date of Birth - February 18, 1942
Place of Birth - BPurham, North Carolina

File# Jackson 44-1746——————

Date dictated 6/17/66
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Height -

Weight -

Eyes =

Hair -

Build -
Military
Service =
Home address -

Marital Status =

5!9"
220
Brown
Black
Heavy

None, 4-F

711 Deloraine, Bogalousa,
Louisiana

Single
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> - ROBERT LEE SMITH, campus traveler, Student Non-
Violent Coordinating Com:lttee (SNCC) was inerviewed
at the CGreenwood City Jail.

He fumi_shed the foliowing information:

He had been participating in a march composed
of Civil Rights workers which commenced in Memphis,
Tennessee. On June 16, 1966, at approximately 1:00 or
: 2:00 p.m., he was with STGRELY CARMICHAEL, BRUCE BAINES,
~ and other Civil Rights workers who were participating
in the march when they went to Stone Elementary Schoel
in Greemwood to put up tents for the marchers to sleep
in later that evening. They arrived dat the school - :
in an automobile and went over to the tent eguipment, uhix:h
was already on the school grounds, CARMICHAEL asked SMITH
-and others what they were waiting for ‘and to put up the
tents., The Commissicner of the Greemwood Police, an elderly,
bald man stated, "If you put up the tents, you will be
arrested.” A Police officer stood near the Commissiomer.
After he, SMITH, as well as CARMICHAEL and BAINES, heard
what the Cmiaaioner said, they walked over to the tents
and picked up the equipent: with the purpose of erecting
the tents, when the Commissioner placed the three of them
under arrest.

He, SMITH, was not advised what they were arrested
for gﬁﬁ;ﬂ taken to the Greemwood City Jail with CARMICHAEL
and Se

He is mot .a_v‘nre' of the fact ghat anyone received a
ticket earlier that morning on the school grounds for
attemptring to erect any tents but he heard from some of

on_6/16/66 ot Greenwood, Mississippi  ric#Jackson 44-1746
SA FRANCIS X. mn and
T ¢ Date dictoted_&lm
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the other unknown marchers that a group of the
marchers were refused permission to erect the

tents sometime that morning.

He was aware of

this fact before he was arrested.

He declined to furnish a signed statement.

The following description of SMITH was
obtained from observation and interview:

Sex:

Race:

Date of Birth:
Place of Bigth:
Regidence:

Height:

Weight:

Marital Status:
Military Service:
Arrests:

18

Male

Negro

December 23, 1944
Brookhaven, Mississippi
P,0, Box 72, Nesbitt,
Mississippi

5 feet 8 inches

145 pounds

Single A :
None, classified 4-F
Over ten times for
pargicipation in

Civil Rights activities
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B. A, HAMMOND, City Commissioner, Greenwood,
Mississippi, was advised of the identity of the inter-
viewing agents and the nature of the investigation:

. He stated that on June 16, 1966, STOKELY :
CARMICHAEL, ROBERT SMITH, and BRUCE BAINES were arrested
on the Stone Street Elementary School grounds for tres-
passing when they attempted to erect tents there. He
;tated that the bond for each of the above was set at

100.

& 6/16/66 o1_Creenwood, Mississippi  rio#_Jackson 44=1748

SA FRANCIS X. SHORTT
- by. SA LERO_Y D, FEDERLE: skm Date dictated 6/17/66
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| WISDOM F, COLEMAN, Principal, Threadgill High
School, Greenwood, Mississippi, was advised of the identity
of the interviewing agents and the nature of the investi-
gation,

He furnished the following information:

He haé been employed in the Greenwood,
Mississippi, school system since 1951. Prior to becoming
principal of Threadgill High School, he was principal of
the Stone Street Elementary school for 12 years.

On Wednesday, June 15, 1966, two Negro males
‘came to him stating they were associated with the
MEREDITH marchers. They asked him for permission to set
their tents up on the high school grounds. He told them
that he had no authority to grant them this request, that
they would have to contact Mr. DRIBBEN, the Superintendent
of Schools and discuss this matter with him. COLEMAN
said he contacted Mr. DRIBBEN who told him he would
take the matter up with the school board.

COLEMAN stated that for many years it has been
the school board's policy not to allow the use of the
school grounds or its facilities for any function other
than school related activities. He could not recall the
Stone Street school property or amy other school
property in the system being used for holding carnivals,
bazaars, or similar activities.

File#_Jackson 441746

Date dictated 6/17/66
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: My, JAMES HIGGANBOTHAM, Attorney at Law,
Aven Building, Greenwood, Mississippi, was advised
. of the idemtity of the :Lnt:exvieving Ageni and :
the nature of the investigation, He furnished the
. following mfemtion: v

_ Effective July 1 1966 he will take
~  office as the new l’resident of the Greenwood Junior

Chamber of Commerce. He has been a member of the

< Junior Chamber of Commerce for two years. To his
knowledge, they have never made arrangements in the
past to use any of the Greemwood school grounds for
a carnival, The Junior Chamber of Commerce does not
have any current pk:u for having any such event on
school grounds.

G AM mted he was tdvi:ed by Mr.
WL W, mm a ptat Presgident of the Junior Chamber
of Commerce, "that the school grounds in the past have -
" not been used for a carniwal sponsored by his organiza-
tion,

: HIGGANBOTHAM stated that at ome time in the
past, the Junior Chamber of Commerce in Greemnwood was
interested in using the Greemwood High School stadium

__for an event sponsored by them; however, the school

"“board would not grant such a request.

Date dictated ﬁuZLéﬁ_————
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1~ Date 6‘21156

My, €. M. BOWMAN, partner, Bowman and
Bowman Blueprints, West Park Avenue, Greenwood,
Mississippi, was advised of the identities of the-
- interviewing Ageats and the nature of the investi-
gation, He advised as follows:

- He is currently the Presidant of the Board
of Teustees of the Greemwood Mumicipal Separate School
District, Greemwood, Mississippi. He has been a
member of the above school board for 12 years.

: With reference to a letter dated Jume 16,
1966, sent by him to WISDOM F, COLEMAN, Principal,
Threadgill High School, Greenwood, Mississippi, wherein
 he advised COLEMAN that school froperty should be used
- for school purposes and authorized school related activities
and not for "Meredith Marchers” or any other similar groups,
he stated this has always been the school board's policy.
There may be in the minutes of the school board's meetings
in the past years a resolution to this effect, however,
he could not recall exactly whemcthe above policy was:
established in writing. ,

. On or about June 15, 1966, he was advised by"
Mr, DRIBBEN, the Superintendent of Schools, that Mr,
COLEMAN had been approached by persons representing the
"Moredith Marchers' requesting the use of the Threadgill
High School grounds as a site for their tents and related
activity. He immediately contacted the other available
members of the School Board who were in town at the time
and advised them of the situation. Their names were Mr.
LEWIS and Mr. GALISPY, Together they reaffirmed the
past policy of the sechool pboard out of which materialized
the instant letter he sent to Mr, COLEMAN,

0“.—'&13%6—“—%@004;—%«@1——%#M%——
by SA FRANCIS X. SHORTT/clm Date dictated____ §/18/66

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

12




e i ¢

IN 44-1746
& =

In the past, the school board has not
permitted any organizations not related to school
activity on school property as will be the future
policy also.

13



June 16, 1966

W. F, Coleman, Principal

Threadgill High School
Greeawood, Mississippi

Dear Professor Coleman:

Dr, Dribben has informed the School Board of the request made
to you by a representative of the so celled "Meredith Marchers"
that they be allowed to camp overnight on the campus of the
Threadgill High School,

The School Board has always taken the position that school
property should be used for school purposes and authorized
school related activities. We cannot, therefore, permit the
"Meredith Marchers" or any other similar group to eccupy

~8chool property, and their request is therefore denied,

Sincerely yours,

C. M. Bowman, President
Board of Trustees
Greeawood Municipal Separate School District




